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S u m m a rç  o f g e a r’s UWorft.
1910-1911.

Number of parishes and missions 240 Number working 1910-11.. 133 
“ “ new branches. . . . . . . .  10 “ of branches lapsed 2

GIFTS IN MONEY AND BOXES.

MONEY. BOXES. VALUE.
Domestic .......... ................... ,. $12,905 56 189 $15,490 70
Indian .................................. . 6,969 99 30 2,481 82
Colored .................................. 4,939 34 28 1,454 73
Foreign ............................... ,. 18,733 08 14 721 16
Diocesan .............. ...; .........
General ...............................

,. 1,153 05 
842 75

23 951 51

Total ............. $45,543 77 284 $21,099 92

Of this given
Toward apportionment of New York Branch ($18,000) $15,002 72
Specials sent through Church Missions House.......... 25,205 76
Specials sent direct to mission field (including

Diocesan) .......... 5,335 29

Total $45,543 77

JUNIOR DEPARTMENT.
Number of Junior B ranches.. 85 Number of Babies’ B ranches.. 28

Gifts for Missions:
Toward Junior apportionment ($1,500).......... .............  $2,129 69
Specials through Church Missions House......................  370 31
Specials sent direct to mission field.......................... 254 00
Forty-six boxes, value.......................................................  1,146 75
Babies’ Branch.....................................................................  428 60

Total money.......................... .......... ..................  $3,182 60
Value of b o x e s . . . . . . . ................................ 1,146 75

Total for the Diocese, money..................................................  $48,726 37
330 boxes, value.................. .....................................  22,246 67

Grand to ta l. ......................... ................................ $70,973 04
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S u m m a ry  o t g e a r's  U d o ri*.
1911-1912.

Number of parishes and missions 240 Number working, 1911-12. 135 
“ “ new branches..............  2 “ of branches lapsed 2

GIFTS IN MONEY AND BOXES.

MONET. BOXES. VALUE,
Domestic ....................... ........$17,336 93 181 $14,994 16

........  7,285 13 45 2,676 08
Colored ........................ ........  7,236 81 32 1,944 01
Foreign ........................ ........  15,138 24 8 424 01
'ni/w'Asan ........................ ........  1,754 14 11 664 62
General ........................ ........  3,470 16

Total . . . ........ $52,221 41 277 $20,702 88

Of this given
Toward apportionment of Diocese of New York.......... $28,164 65
Specials sent through Church Missions House..............  17,412 94

“ “ direct to  mission field (including Diocesan) 6,643 82

Total $52,221 41

JUNIOR1 DEPARTMENT.
Number of Junior B ranches.. 92 Number of Babies’ B ranches.. 29 
Number of new branches........ 14 Number of branches lap sed ... 7

Gifts for Missions:
Toward Junior apportionment...................
Specials through Church Missions House. 
Fifty-seven boxes, value of forty-three. . .

Babies’ Branch:
Apportionment ....................................... $410 97
Specials .....................................................................

$3,107 65 
895 80 

$1,570 18

$421 37

Total money ............................. ..........................  $4,424 82
Value of boxes......................................................  $1,570 18

Total for the Diocese:
Money ..................
334 boxes, value.,

$56,646 23 
22,273 06

Grand total
7

$78,919 29
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Bnnual IReport of tfoe Secretary
1911-1912

Growth is clearly discernible and the forward tread distinctly 
heard in many direction^ throughout the diocese, notably in the 
three or four parishes at their own instigation asking for as­
sistance in organizing branches of the Woman’s Auxiliary; in 
the 696 new members in the fifty-six parishes which reported 
progress; in the number of organizations formed among the 
younger women and the new Junior branches. Much may be ex­
pected of increased interest from the 262 new subscribers to 
T h e  S p ir it  of M issio n s  and the forty-two study and three 
normal classes, several parishes having more than one conducted 
during Lent. Of the members enrolled as lately interested and 
the larger gifts to our great Thank-offering the Annual Report 
of the Treasurer will give an accurate account. That knowledge 
and interest in this work is increasing is witnessed in the 377 
women reported as lately becoming new contributors, and we feel 
sure this but barely represents the true number enlisted this year. 
Sixty-three are reported as having joined the Prayer League, 
but how can one count the many faithful women who daily offer 
the noon-day prayer for missions or carry constantly upon their 
hearts the missionaries’ burdens and ask for God’s blessing upon 
the Church’s work? The four Jubilee Continuation Committees 
helped largely in this, as in other departments of the Auxiliary 
work. That on Prayer Circles held regular meetings twice a 
month during the winter at the -Church Club Rooms for the 
purpose of bringing together all women who might wish to join 
in a service of Intercession for Missions. The Committee on 
Drawing Room Meetings arranged for one large meeting at the 
Training School for Deaconesses on February 29th, when about 
one hundred persons assembled to hear Miss Wood and Dea­
coness Harte, both of China, speak on what is at this moment 
of world-wide interest and is filling the minds of all think­
ing people. The chairman of this committee gave a luncheon,8
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R eport of the Secretary. 9

to which some twenty women were hidden to meet and listen 
again to Miss Wood, of Wuchang.

Three normal and fifteen parish study classes were the work 
of the Committee on Mission Study. One of the normal classes 
studying St. Matthew’s Gospel was conducted by Deaconess 
Hyde, and two led by Miss Delafield studied “The Conquest of 
the Continent” and “The 'Why and How of Foreign Missions.” 
The fourth committee, that on Extension, having the difficult 
task of endeavoring to create an interest where none existed and 
to arouse in the apathetic a desire to undertake active work for 
missions in parishes where none was as yet planned, was never­
theless successful in so far that four or five parishes have the or­
ganization of branches under consideration and several rectors 
in the city have expressed their willingness to look into the 
matter for another year. Apart from this committee three new 
parish branches in the city have recently been listed and one has 
reorganized. Richmond reported one as preparing to form a 
branch in the autumn and Westchester is negotiating with 
several with possible success. Orange and Dutchess are en­
deavoring to awaken in others a sense of their responsibility 
and the Church’s opportunity.

The Advent Meeting, held this year in Calvary Church, was 
a large and inspiring one, the rector of the parish, the Rev. 
Theodore Sedgwick, preaching in the morning; the speakers in 
afternoon being Bishop Lloyd, the Rev. H. St. George Tucker, 
of Tokyo, the Rev. Howard Chandler Robbins and the Rev. 
George Alexander McGuire, Field Secretary of the American 
Church Institute for Negroes.

A “Quiet Hour” in lieu of the usual “Quiet Day” was ar­
ranged for March 20th, at the Church of the Incarnation, and 
was conducted by the Rev. Philemon F. Sturges, rector of St. 
Peter’s Church, Morristown, N. J.

The past year has been one of successful effort and the outlook 
for the future' is bright, notwithstanding the several drawbacks 
and discouragements which made the advance more difficult.

Mrs. E, Walpole Warren’s strength proving unequal to the
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10 R eport of the Secretary.

task, she felt obliged to resign the presidency in February last. 
Because of her deep love for the Church’s missionary work she 
was of herself enabled to see her continuance in office to be a 
hindrance to rapid advancement and therefore bravely and 
gracefully laid down the work so dear to her heart and volun­
tarily withdrew from the office she had held for over two years. 
The Executive Board, feeling it had no alternative but to ac­
cept the resignation, d id . so with many feelings of regret and 
sympathy, looking forward to the day when Mrs. Warren should 
again resume her share of the Auxiliary’s responsibility.

The disturbance usually attendant upon a change of organiza­
tion has widely influenced, but has not been allowed to destroy, 
the serenity and steadfastness of purpose of the various standing 
and archdeaconry committees. On the contrary, the former 
have throughout the season maintained a steady desire for in­
crease of membership, a deeper interest in monthly meetings 
and a willingness to render to the Board of Missions more as­
sistance than ever before. While in Orange Archdeaconry the of­
ficers have visited the associated and non-associated parishes with 
an effort to obtain their co-operation; in Westchester have in­
troduced the every-member canvass, and, also, with Richmond, 
have adopted new plans for neighborhood and union meetings; 
Dutchess has been gathering inspiration through one of its offi­
cers in attendance upon the various Conferences and Institutes 
offering annually golden opportunities to members of the Auxil­
iary.

The Committee on Reorganization has worked faithfully and 
laboriously on the new Constitution and has gained well-deserved 
praise for the results of its labors as shown by the proposed Con­
stitution and By-laws presented and read before the representa­
tive body at its special meeting held on April 24th, 1912. That 
there should be some, even considerable, dissatisfaction at the 
very radical changes the new Constitution calls for is only to 
be expected. • When Committees such as the Domestic and the 
Foreign, of the New York Branch, which have worked on the 
same general plan for thirty-eight years, the Niobrara League,
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R eport of the Secretary. 11

just completing its fortieth year, and the St. Augustine League 
its twenty-second; when such organizations are practically to 
he wiped out of existence under the new regime one naturally 
hesitates and asks, Is it wise?

The women outside of New York City, on Staten Island, 
in Dutchess County, in Westchester and Orange Counties were, 
under the leadership of Miss Cornelia Jay, banded together into 
groups, one for each county, long before the diocese was divided 
into archdeaconries. In all of these officers have succeeded offi­
cers and faithful parish delegates increasing each year in num­
ber have stood together to carry on the Auxiliary work; all 
working independently, however, until 1896, when a board of 
general officers was elected to supply the connecting link and 
to make one central organized body. The Constitution of 1900, 
the first and only written law of the New York Branch, recog­
nized the nine existing committees, which, if we to-day adopt the 
proposed new Constitution, become practically non-existent, with 
the one exception of the Junior Department, which remains in­
tact and continues its connection with the parent society through 
its president, who becomes ex-officio a vice-president of the Asso­
ciation, and the president of the New York Branch ex-officio a 
member of the Junior board. Fifty-eight officers, not including 
the general or Junior, to-day may go out of office, many of them 
after years of faithful service and one cannot but express a feeling 
of the deepest regret that those who have been banded together 
by the closest ties of a .common work for a common Lord are 
now severing the knot. But this is only an outward and offi­
cial act, for the love and the interest will ever continue, the 
work they do be the same, only in another capacity, and the 
friendships they have formed last through eternity.

When the Board of Missions changed its policy in regard to 
the Apportionment Plan to meet the increased need in the mis­
sion field, a change and increase was of necessity created in the 
diocesan and parish apportionments, and the New York Branch 
was asked by the Bishop to raise $40,000 among the women of 
the diocese. There being as yet but 135 branches among the

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



12 R eport of the Secretary.

255 organized parishes and missions, the amount apportioned 
fell very heavily upon each, especially so as the $40,000 was 
double what had ever before been asked and nearly three times the 
sum ever raised. At first the branches were staggered, then many 
bravely took up their task and accomplished it, in some cases 
giving even beyond their apportionment; others, struggling as 
bravely under the burden, failed to reach the figure but have 
won victoriously in spirit, in interest and in power. Those hav­
ing this work in charge know of the courage and generosity of 
the women in this diocese, of their loyalty to the Board of Mis­
sions and to the Bishop, and how they have cheerfully with­
held their gifts from where their hearts dictated in order to up­
hold first the work officially authorized by the Board. That 
they have fallen short of the mark in dollars and cents is but 
of small moment compared to the faithful service rendered, 
the earnest desire and the prayers of the many Churchwomen 
in this diocese, who are working together in love and with 
power, until the kingdoms of this world shall become the King­
doms of our Lord and of His Christ.

Respectfully submitted,
Margaret A. T omes,

May 17th, 1912. Secretary.
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flDeetinas*
The Advent Meeting is held on the last Tuesday in November of 

each year, the Bishop of the Diocese presiding.
Monthly meetings will be held at Synod Hall, m t h  Street and 

Amsterdam Avenue, the first Thursday of each month, from November 
to May inclusive, at 10:30 A.M.

The May Meeting is the Annual Meeting.•Reports»
All reports for the year ending May 1st, 1913, should be sent on or 

before June 1st to the Secretary, Miss Margaret A. Tomes, 136 East 
30th Street, New York City.

All money for Missions or for the general expenses of the Diocesan 
Branch should be sent to the Treasurer, Miss Mary F. Sturges, 36 Park 
Avenue.

All money for the United Offering to be made at the Triennial 
Meeting of the Woman’s Auxiliary in October, 1913, should be sent to 
the Treasurer for the United Offering, Miss Annie Clarkson, 585 West 
End Avenue.

B  m i e ^ c l a s s .

Monday mornings, at 10:30 o’clock, at 823 Madison Avenue, New 
York.

All members of the W oman’s Auxiliary are cordially invited to attend.
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parish  IReports.

In the following Reports the Secretary has reserved the right to 
eliminate all gifts in money or boxes which are not reported by the 
Woman’s Auxiliary at the Church Missions House, such as gifts to 
the  parish poor, Church institutions and missions not recognized 
either by the general or diocesan Board of Missions.

DUTCHESS ARCHDEACONRY.

MONEY.
Annandale, Holy Innocents’:

TOTAL
MONEY.

Domestic .......... $ 5 00
Indian ................ 1 00
Colored ..............
Foreign .............. 5 00
Diocesan ........ .

---------$ 11 00

Barrytown, St. John’s :
(No report received.)

Fishkill, Trinity:
Domestic .......... 30 00
Indian ..............

30 00

Fishkill Landing, St. Andrew’s :
Foreign ............. 35 00
General ............. 30 25

65 25

Hyde Park, St. James’:
Domestic .......... 10 00
Colored ............. 25 00
General ............. 7 50

42 50
Madalin, Trinity:

Domestic .......... 5 00
5 00

Matteawan, St. Luke’s:
Domestic .......... 17 00
Indian .............. 9 00
Colored ............. 102 00
F o re ig n ............. 116 00
General .............. 14 60

TOTAL VALUE 
BOXES. OF BOXES.

1—4  55 00 

1— 75 00
------------—  2—$ 130 00

1— 56 63
---------------  1— 56 63

1— 50 00
---------------  1— 50 00

1— 35 00

1— 50 00

258 60
14

2— 85 00
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P arish  R eports . 15
TOTAL TOTAL TALUK

MONEY. MONEY. BOXES. OF BOXES.
Millbrook, Grace:

Domestic ..........  2 00
Indian ..............  1— 37 48
General .............  5 00

-----------  7 oo   1— 37 48

New Hamburg, Zion:
Domestic ..........  1— 25 00

--------------  1— 25 00
Pleasant Valley, St. Paul’s:

(No report received.)

Poughkeepsie, Christ, Holy Comforter and St. Paul’s :
Domestic ..........  72 13 1— 60 00
Indian ...............  129 00
Colored .............. 54 38
Foreign .............  50 00
General .............. 7 79

------------ 313 30   1— 60 00
"Red Hook, Christ:

Colored .............. 1— 57 00
--------------  1— 57 00

Rhinebeck, ¡Messiah:
Domestic ..........  30 00 1— 75 00
Indian ................ 25 00
Colored .............. 1— 45 00

-----------  55 00    2— 120 00

Staatsburgh, St. M argaret’s:
Domestic ..........  17 00 1— 65 30
Indian ................  10 00 2— 80 48
Colored .............  6 05
Foreign .............. 15 00
Diocesan ............ 1— 27 35

-----------  48 05   4— 173 13

Tivoli, St. Paul’s:
Domestic ..........  2 50 1— 60 50
Indian ................ 1— 37 00
Foreign . . .  i . . . .  32 50 i
General .............. 5 00

--------—  40 00 -------------- - 2—  97 50

Upper Red Hook, All Saints’:
Colored .............. 1— 10 00

1— 10 00
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16 P arish  Reports,

TOTAL TOTAL VALUE
MONEY., MONEY. BOXES. OF BOXES.

Wappinger’s Falls, Zion:
Domestic ..........  5 00 1— 200 00
Colored .............  1— 75 00

-----------  5 00 --------------  2— 275 00
Dutchess Archdeaconry:

Domestic ..........  17 74
Foreign .............  17 75
General .............  10 00

— r-------  45 40

Total ..................$ 926 19 21—$ 1,176 74

SUMMARY FOR DUTCHESS ARCHDEACONRY
Number of parishes and missions............

“ “ parish branches, 1911-12........
“ “ new branches .............................

.................... 29
..................  19
..................  none

“ “ branches lapsed . . . ............... none
Gifts for Domestic Missions. . . .$213 37 8 boxes, v a lu e ..$ 570 80

“ " Indian “ . 174 00 5 “ “ . .  211 59
“ " Colored “ . 187 43 5 “ “ ' . .  242 00
“ “ Foreign “ . 271 25 1 “ “ . .  50 00
“ “ Diocesan “ 
“ “ General “ . 80 14

2 “ “ . .  102 35

Total ..................... .$926 19 21 boxes, value. .$1,176 74
Of this toward apportionment. $651 86
Specials through Church Missions House...................  180 20

1 sent direct .........................................................  94 13

Total .......................................................................... $926 19

NEW YORK ARCHDEACONRY. 
New York, Advocate:

Domestic .......... $ 7 20
----------- $ 7 20

New York, All Angels’:
Domestic ..........  1— 182 30
Colored .............  2 00

-----------  2 00 -------------- * 1— 182 30
New York, All Souls’:

Domestic .............. 16 00
Indian ...............  1— 100 00
Foreign ................ 21 50
General .................  65 00

102 50 1— 100 00
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P arish  R eports . 17
TOTAL TOTAL VALUE

MONEY. MONEY. BOXES. OF BOXÈS.
New York, Ascension:

Domestic .........   236 74
Indian . ..............  60 00 .
'Colored .............  214 00
Foreign ............  1,108 69
Diocesan ............ 300 05

-----------  1,919 48

New York, Ascension Memorial:
Domestic ..........  51 00 1— 170 00
Foreign ............  55 00 1— 73 80

-----------  106 00   2— 243 80

New York, Beloved Disciple:
Domestic ..........  1—1 70 00
Colored . . . . . . . .  23 10

------------ 23 10   1— 70 00

New York, Calvary:
Domestic .........   488 50 2-----  388 19
Indian ................  135 00 1— 83 10
Colored . . . . . . . .  427 00 1—1 93 60
Foreign ............  321 54
General .............. 320 00

-----------  1,692 04    4— 564 89

New York, Christ:
Domestic ..........  509 75 1— 20 00
Indian ................ 130 00 2— 104 15
Colored ...........   121 60
Foreign ............. 190 00
Diocesan ............  27 00

-----------  978 35   3— 124 15

New York, Christ (Riverdale) :
Domestic . . . .  : .  125 00
Foreign ............  36 00

------------ 161 00

New York, Epiphany:
Domestic . . . . . .  10 00 5— 764 39
Indian ................ 35 00
Colored .............. 141 37
Foreign ............  80 00
Diocesan ............ 25 00

291 37 5— 764 39
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18 Parish  Reports,

TOTAL,
MONEY. MONEY. BOXES.

New York, Grace:
Domestic ..........  240 00 12—1,506 90
Indian . ..............  570 00 5— 245 70
Colored .............. 794 31
Foreign ............  962 00
Diocesan ............ 482 00

-----------  3,048 31   17-

New York, Grace (City Is lan d ):
Indian ...............  15 00

-----------  15 00

New York, Grace (West F a rm s):
Colored .............  3 16

-----------  3 16

New York, Heavenly Rest:
Domestic . ........  260 00 5— 283 40
Indian ................ 50 00
Colored .............  259 33
Foreign . . . . . . .  790 00 3— 129 55
Diocesan ............ 2—• 110 00
General .............. 100 00

-----------  1,459 33   10-

New York, Holy Apostles’:
Domestic .......... . 44 80
Indian ................  40 00
Colored .............. 25 00 1— 45 00
Foreign ............  190 25

-----------  300 05   1-

New York, Holy Communion:
Domestic ........ . 1— 95 49
I n d ia n ......... 2— 247 90
Colored .........  25 00
F o re ig n ............. 10 00

-----------  35 00    3-

New York, Holy Faith:
Domestic . . . . 18 00
Indian ............ 17 00
Colored .......... . .  17 00
Foreign .......... . . 1 8 00

t o t a l  v a l u e
OE1 BOXES.

1,752 60

522 95

45 00

343 39

70 00

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



Parish  Reports, 19
TOTAL TOTAL VALUE

MONEY. MONEY. BOXES. OF BOXES.
New York, Holy Nativity (Bedford Park) :

Diocesan (Church institution only.)

New York, Holy rood:
Domestic ..........  1— 25 00
Colored ............. 4 70
Diocesan . . . . . . .  12 00
General .............. 65 00

------------ 81 70    1— 25 00

New York, Holy Trinity:
Domestic ..........  1,627 00 1— 270 00
Colored .............. 1— 155 75

------------ 1,627 00   2— 425 75

New York, Incarnation:
Domestic ..........  4,117 47 . 7— 795 05
Indian ..................J2,102 00
Colored .............. 460 00
Foreign .............. 676 00
Diocesan ............ 10 00

-----------  7,365 47    7— 795 05

New York, Incarnation Chapel:
General .............. 13 00

-----------  13 00

New York, Mediator (Kingsbridge) :
Domestic .............. 36 00 2— 55 20

-----------  36 00 --------------  2— 55 20

New York, Redeemer:
Domestic ...............  1 50 1— 15 0-0
General . . . . . . . .  1000

------------ 11 50 -------------- - 1— 15 00

New York, Resurrection:
Domestic ...............  5 00 1— 75 00

-----------  5 00 ------------—  1— 75 00

New York, St. Andrew’s:
Domestic ..........  27 00 4— 402 03
Indian ...............  65 00
Colored ............ 2—• 86 25
Foreign .............. 20 00

112 00 6— 488 28

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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MONEY. MONEY. BOXES. OF BOXES.
New York, St. Ann’s for Deaf-Mutes:

Foreign ........... .  25 00
-----------  25 00

New York, St. Ann’s (M orrisania):
Domestic ..........  20 00
Indian ................ 25 00
F o re ig n .............. 30 00

----------- « 75 00

New York, St. Bartholomew’s:
Domestic ...  600 00 32—2,480 91
Indian ................ 810 00
Colored .............. 1,338 24
Foreign .............. 1,485 00
Diocesan . . . . . . .  110 00

-----------  4,343 24 --------------  32— 2,480 91

New York, St. Cornelius’:
(Lately organized.)

New York, St. George’s:
Domestic ..........  3,140 00 5— 288 16
Indian ................ 442 00
Colored .............. 465 91
Foreign .............. 505 00 3— 170 66

-----------  4,552 91   8— 458 82
New York, St. Ignatius’:

Colored . . . . . . . .  9 65
-----------  9-65

New York, St. James’:
Domestic ..........  855 00 1— 121 83
Indian ................ 330 00 1— 125 00
Colored . . . . . . . .  444 15 1— 183 40
Foreign  ... 115 00
General ....  820 00

-----------  2,564 15     3— 430 23

New York, St. James’, Holy Trinity, St. Christopher’s Branch: 
Domestic . . . . . .  18 75 1— 28 60
General ..... 60 00

-----------  78 75   1— 28 60
New York, St. James’ (Fordham ):

Domestic ..........  5 00 2— 100 00
General . . . . . . . .  100 00

105 00 2— 100 00

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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TOTAL TOTAL VALUE

MONEY. MONEY. BOXES. OF BOXES.
New York, St. John Evangelist’s:

Foreign .............. 10 00
-----------  10 00

New York, St. Luke’s ( Convent Ave.) :
Domestic ..........  37 00 4— 52 00
Indian .........   12 00 2— 27 00
Colored .............. 35 25
Foreign .............. 15 00

-----------  99 25   6— 79 00

New York, St. M argaret’s:
Colored •.............  3 46

---------------------  3 46

New York, St. Mark’s:
Colored ............. 23 77.

-----------  23 77

New York, St. Martha’s (Van Nest) :
Domestic ..........  1— 32 47

-------------- - 1— 32 47

New York, St. Mary’s (Manhattanville) :
Domestic _____  15 00 2— 90 00
Indian ...............  5 00
Colored ...........   5 00
Foreign .............. 10 00
Diocesan ............ 10 00
General .............  49 00

-----------  94 00   2— 90 00

New York, St. Matthew’s:
Domestic ..........  167 00 3—• 64 77
Indian ...............  114 00
Colored ...........   201 04 1— 112 35
Foreign .............. 110 00
Diocesan ............ 10 00
General ..............  10 00

----- ------  612 04   4— 177 12

New York, St. Michael’s:
Domestic ..........  90 00
Indian ...............  50 00
Colored .............. 60 08 1— 10 00
Foreign .............  50 00

250 08 1— 10 00

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



22 P arish  R eports.

TOTAL TOTAL VALUE
MONEY. MONEY. BOXES. OF BOXES.

New York, St. Peter’s:
Domestic ..........  24 00 1— 33 08

-----------  24 00   1— 33 08

New York, St. Peter’s (W estchester):
Domestic ..........  12 00
Indian ...............  35 00
Colored .............. 7 88
Foreign .............. 47 50
Diocesan ............ 20 00
General .............. 200 00

— --------  322 38

New York, St. Philip’s:
Domestic ..........  5 00
Colored .............. 16 00 1— 10 00
F o re ig n .............. 15 00

-----------  36 00    1— 10 00

New York, St. Thomas’:
Domestic ..........  973 00 4— 499 16
Indian ...............  305 00
Colored ..............  464 00 2— 190 44
Foreign .............. 1,664 00
Diocesan ............ 72 75 1— 15 00

-----------  3,478 75   7— 704 60

New York, Transfiguration:
Domestic ..........  3— 351 56
Colored ..............  215 00

-----------  215 00   3— 351 56

New York, Trinity:
Domestic ..........  338 00 1— 50 00
Indian ...............' 50 00 2— 175 00
Colored .............. 354 25 1— 35 00
Foreign _____    55 00

-----------  797 25   4— 260 00

New York, Intercession Chapel:
Domestic . . . . . .  75 00 1— 5,00
Indian ................. 70 00
Colored .............. 41 01
Foreign .............. 65 00
Diocesan ............ 30 75 2— 301 67
General ...........   50 00

331 76 3— 306 67
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P arish  R eports. 23
TOTAL TOTAL VALUE

MONEY. MONEY. BOXES. OF BOXES.
New York, St. Agnes’ Chapel: ) '! ¡' > J

Domestic . ........  505 50 2— 247 56
Indian ...........  120 00 1— 138 48
Colored ..............  82 06
Foreign . . . . . . . .  101 00
Diocesan ............ 10 00
General .............  161 03

-----------  979 59   3— 386 04
New York, St. Augustine’s Chapel:

Domestic ..........  1— 3 00
--------------  1— 3 00

New York, St. Chrysostom’s Chapel:
Domestic ..........  5 00 1—* 41 00
Colored .............. 4 01
Foreign .............. 57 00
General .............. 146 00

----------- . 212 01 -------------- * 1— 41 00
New York, St. Luke’s Chapel:

Domestic ........ ; 29 00 1— 12 00
-----------  29 00 ---- '■--------- * 1— 12 00

New York, St. Paul’s Chapel:
Colored .............. 5 00 1— 75 00

------------ 5 00   1— 75 00
New York, Trinity Chapel:

Domestic ..........  416 00 5— 685 38
Indian ................ 24 00 2— 193 58
Colored ................   46 00 1— 33 00
Foreign .............. 123 00

-----------  609 00    8— 911 96
New York, Zion and St. Timothy’s:

Domestic ..........  88 00 1— 127 00
Indian . ............  180 00
Colored .............   224 68
Foreign .............  175 00

-----------  667 68   1— 127 00
New York Archdeaconry:

Domestic ..........  700 00
Indian ................ 69 73
Colored .............  86 51
Diocesan ............ 552 59
Foreign .............  4,379 73

----------- - 5,788 56

Total $45,807 84 163—$13,701 81

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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SUMMARY FOR NEW YORK ARCHDEACONRY.
Number of parishes and missions...........................   100

“ “ branches, 1911-12..............................................................  51
“ “ new branches ....................................................................  2
“ “ branches lapsed ................................................................. none

Gifts for Domestic Missions .$15,939 21 118 boxes, value $10,431 43
“ “ Indian “ . 5,860 73 19 “ “ 1,439 91
“ “ Colored “ . 6,650 52 14 “ “ 1,029 79
“ “ Foreign “ . 13,516 21 7 “ “ 374 01
“ “ Diocesan “ . 1,672 14 5 it u 426 67
“ “ General “ . 2,169 03

Total .......... ... .$45,807 84 163 boxes, value $13,701 81
Of this toward apportionment................................. $24,841 94
Specials through Church Missions House............  14,941 81

“ sent direct (including diocesan)............  6,024 09

Total $45,807 84

ORANGE ARCHDEACONRY.
TOTAL TOTAL VALUE

MONEY. MONEY. BOXES. OF BOXES.
Callieoon, St. James’:

Indian ................ 1—* 22 00-------------------------------  1—  22 00
Chester, St. Paul’s:

Domestic .......... $ 1 00
Indian ................ 1— 33 65
Colored .............  3 00
Foreign .............  2 00

----------- $ 6 00 --------------  1— 33 65

Ellenville, St. John’s: 
(No report received.)

Goshen, St. James’:
Domestic ..........  3 00 1— 246 56
Indian ................ 1— 18 05
Colored ...........  5 00 1— 40 13
Foreign .............. 5 00
General .............. 15 00

------------ 28 00 --------------  3— 304 74

High Falls, St. John’s:
Domestic ..........  1— 12 00
Colored ............. 1— 7 00

2— 19 00

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



P arish  R eports. 25
TOTAL TOTAL VALUE

MONEY. MONEY. BOXES. OF BOXES.
Highland Falls, Holy Innocents’:

Indian ............ 1—* 25 00
Colored ..............  5 00
Foreign .............  2 00
Diocesan ............ 5 00
General .............. 10 00

-----------  22 00 --------------  1— 25 00

Kingston, Holy Cross:
Domestic ..........  1 00 1— 10 00
Indian ................ 1— 35 00
'Colored .............. 2 00

------------ 3 00 ------- -------  2— 45 00

Kingston, Holy Spirit:
General .............. 13 26

------------ 13 26

Kingston, St. John’s:
Indian ................ 1— 32 45
Colored .............. 5 00
Foreign ............  5 00

-----------  10 00 --------------  1— 32 45

Marlborough, Christ:
Indian ................ 1— 6 00 1— 6 00

Middletown, Grace:
Domestic ..........  14 00 2— 188 00
Colored .............. - 5 00
Foreign ............  2 00
General .............. 21 00

-----------  42 00 --------------  2— 188 00

Milton, All Saints’:
(Parish work only.)

Monroe, Grace:
Domestic ..........  5 00

----------- . 5 00

Monticello, St. John’s:
Colored .............. 1 00

-----------  1 00

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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TOTAL

MONEY. MONEY. BOXES.
Newburgh, St. George’s:

Domestic ..........  40 00
Colored ........... . 50 00

----------- * 90 00
Newburgh, St. Paul’s:

Indian ................ 1— 10 00
Colored .............  5 00
Foreign ............  3 00
Diocesan ............ 31 00

-----------  39 00 --------------- 1-

New Windsor, St. Thomas’:
Domestic ..........  1 30 00

---------------  I.

Port Jervis, Grace:
Indian ................  5 00

------------ 5 00
Rosendale, All 'Saints’:

General .............. 12 00
-----------  12 00 ‘

Saugerties, Trinity:
Domestic . . . . . .  1— 40 00
Colored .............  3 00 2— 85 00

-----------  3 00   3-
Tuxedo Park, St. Mary’s:

Domestic ..........  232 00 1— 50 00
Indian ................ 10 00 2— 90 00
Colored .............  25 00 1— 100 00
Foreign ............  125 00
General .............. 150 00

-----------  542 00   4-

Warwiek, Christ:
Indian ................ 2— 60 00
Colored .............  15 00
General . . . . . . . .  23 58

-----------  38 58   2-

Orange Archdeaconry:
Foreign ............  65 00

------ -----. 65 00

TOTAL VALUE 
OF BOXES.

10 00

30 00

125 00

240 00

60 00

Total $ 924 84 25—$ 1,140 84

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



P arish  Reports, 27

SUMMARY FOR ORANGE ARCHDEACONRY.

Number of parishes and missions.............. 34
i “ branches, 1911-12 .. 22
it . . .  none
“ “ branches lapsed . . 1

Gifts for Domestic Missions.. .$296 00 8 boxes, v a lu e .. $576 56
“ “ Indian “ . 15 00 12 “ M 332 15
«4 « 'Colored “ . 124 00 5 “ it 232 13
« « Foreign “ . 209 00
«> a Diocesan “ . 36 00a u General “ . 244 84

Total .................. .$924 84 25 boxes, value.. $1,140 84

Of this toward apportionment $497 84
Specials through Church Missions House. 171 00

M sent direct (including diocesan) 256 00

Total $924 84

RICHMOND ARCHDEACONRY.

TOTAL TOTAL VALUE
MONEY. MONEY. BOXES. OP BOXES.

New Brighton, Christ:
Domestic .......... $ 40 00 2—$ 347 04
Indian ................ 20 00
Colored .............. 20 00
Foreign ........ . .  69 00
General .............  24 00

----------- $ 173 00 -------------- - 2—$ 347 04

New Dorp, Trinity:
Domestic ..........  10 00 3— 115 00
Foreign . . . . . . .  30 00
General .............  10 00

----------- 50 00 -------------- - 3— 115 00

Richmond, St. Andrew’s:
Domestic ..........  3 50
Colored .............  3 00
Foreign ............  117 00
General .............  100 00

223 50

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



28 Parish  R eports ,
TOTAL TOTAL VALUE

MONEY. MONEY. BOXES. OF BOXES.
Rosebank, St. John’s:

Domestic ..........  79 10 1— 100 00
Indian ...............  1 00 1— 75 00
Foreign .............  34 50

------------ 114 60   2— 175 00

West New Brighton, Ascension:
Domestic ..........  40 00 2— 105 00
Indian ................ 10 00
Foreign .............  10 00
General .............. 49 30

-----------  109 30   2— 105 00

West New Brighton, St. Mary’s:
Domestic ..........  2— 55 00
Colored .............. 1— 50 00
F o re ig n ___. . . .  23 00
General ........—  20 00

--------------- 43 00    3— 105 00

Richmond Archdeaconry:
Foreign .............. 40 00

------------ 40 00

Total .................. $ 753 40 12— 847 04

SUMMARY FOR RICHMOND ARCHDEACONRY.

Number of ¡parishes and missions.......................................    12
“ “ branches, 1911-12 ............................................................... 6
“ “ new branches ................     none
“ “ branches la p se d ................................................................. 1

Gifts for Domestic M issions...  .$172 60 10 boxes, value.. $722 04
“ “ Indian “   31 00 1 “ “ . .  75 00
“ “ Colored “ . . . .  23 00 1 “ “ . .  50 00
“ “ Foreign “   323 50
“ " General “   203 30

Total ......................$753 40 12 boxes, value.. $847 04

Of this toward apportionment........................................$422 30
Specials through Church Missions House...................  229 50

" sent direct ...........................................................  101 60

Total $753 40

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



P arish  R eports .
WESTCHESTER ARCHDEACONRY.

29

t o t a l  t o t a l  v a l u e
MONEY. MONEY. BOXES. OF BOXES.

Bedford, St. Matthew’s:
Domestic ..........  1—$ 136 75
Indian ................$ 40 00
Foreign ............ • 30 00
Diocesan ..........  2— 67 00

----------- $ 70 00 --------------  3—$ 203 75
Brewster, St. Andrew’s: j” j . i <;

Indian ...............  5 00 j | | 1
Colored .............. 2— 53 50
Diocesan ..........  34 00

—-------- - 39 00   2— 53 50
Bronxville, Christ:

Domestic ..........  1— 53 00
--------------  1— 53 00

Cold Spring, St. Mary’s:
Domestic ..........  2 50
Indian ................ 5 00 1— 129 32
General ..............  14 00

------------ 21 50   1— 129 32
Dohb’s Ferry, Zion:

Domestic ..........  1 00 2— 175 00
Indian ................ 10 00
Colored ...........   4 00
General .............. 46 00

-----------   61 00   2— 175 00
East Chester, St. Paul’s:

Domestic ..........  2— 35 00
General .............. 30 00

-----------  30 00 ----------- — 2— 35 00
Elmsford, St. Joseph of Arimathea: 

(United Offering only.)

Harrison, All Saints’:
Domestic ..........  10 00
Indian ................ 25 00
Colored .............. 10 00
Foreign .............  28 00

----------- * 73 00

5 00 
2 26

Hastings, Zion:
Indian ........
Colored . . . .

7 26

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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Irvington, St. Barnabas’:
Domestic ..........  100 00
Indian ...............  50 00
Colored .............  16 17
Foreign .............. 25 00

Lewisboro’, St. Paul’s Chapel:
Domestic ..........
Indian ................

Mamaroneck, St. Thomas’: 
Indian ...............  75 00

Mount Vernon, Ascension:
Domestic ..........
Indian ................ 120 00
Foreign .............  10 00

Mount Vernon, Trinity:
Domestic ..........  3 00
Indian ............. . 75 00

New Rochelle, St. Paul’s: 
Domestic ..........

New Rochelle, T rinity:

TOTAL 
MONEY. MONEY.

TOTAL VALUE 
OF BOXES.

191 17

75 00

130 00

78 00

50 00

19 36 
39 29

50 00

1—

2—

1—

50 00

58 65

50 00

2— 160 00 
1— 25 00

350 00

It-  11 10

3— 185 00

2— 350 00

1—  11 10

Domestic ___ 2 00 1— 32 78
Indian ............ 25 00 1— 138 82
Colored .......... 2 00 1— 38 20
Foreign .......... 25 00

54 00 3— 209 80

Nyack, Grace: 
Colored . . . 26 16

26 16

Ossining, All Saints’ (B riar Cliff):
Domestic ..........  5 00
Indian ................  14 00
Foreign .............. 5 00

24 00

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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TOTAL TOTAL VALUE

MONEY. MONEY. BOXES. OF BOXES.
Ossining, St. Paul’s:

Domestic ..........  1— 125 00
Indian ................ 30 00
Foreign .............. 5 00

------- 35 00   1— 125 00

Ossining, Trinity:
Indian ................ 140 00 1— 35 00
Foreign .............. 25 00

--------------  165 00   1— 35 00

Patterson, Christ:
Domestic ___ t . 3 50 3— 19 00
Indian ................ 10 00

---------------  13 50   3— 19 00

Peekskill, St. Peter’s:
Domestic ..........  10 00 2— 72 20
Indian ................ 33 00
Foreign .............. 20 00
General .............  57 00

-----------  120 00   2— 72 20

Pelham, Redeemer:
Domestic . . . . . .  2— 122 67
General .............. 45 00

--------------- 45 00   2— 122 67

Pelham Manor, Christ:
Indian ................ 35 00 1— 75 00
Foreign : ............  30 00
General .............. 6 00

---------------  71 00   1— 75 00

Piermont, Christ:
(No report received.)

Portchester, St. Peter’s:
Domestic ..........  125 00 2— 35 00

----------- - 125 00 --------------  2— 35 00

Rye, Christ:
Domestic .............  187 25 1— 126 00
Indian ............-. 120 00
Colored . . . ___   27 65
Foreign ................  190 00
General ...............   150 00

674 90 1— 126 00

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



32 P arish  R eports

TOTAL TOTAL VALUE
MONEY. MONEY. BOXES. OF BOXES.

Scarborough, St. Mary’s:
(No report received.)

Scarsdale, St. James-the-Less :
Domestic ..........  27 50 1—■ 40 00
Indian ...............  35 00 1— 125 00
Colored .............  23 18
Foreign .............. 65 00
General .............. 128 50

-----------  279 18   2— 165 00
Suffern, Christ:

Domestic ..........  65 00
Colored .............. 5 00
General .............. 118 85

----------- 188 85

Tarry town, Christ:
Domestic ..........  1— 7 00
Indian ...........  12 00
Foreign .............. 10 00

----------- - 22 00   1— 7 00

Tarrytown, St. Mark’s:
Domestic ..........  3 00
Indian ...............  10 00
Colored .............. 1— 45 00
Diocesan ............ 1— 14 75
General .............. 10 00

----------- - 23 00   2— 59 75

Tuckahoe, St. John’s:
Domestic ..........  38 00 2— 156 15
Indian ...............  20 00
Diocesan .......... 1— 53 85

-----------  58 00    3— 210 00

White Plains, Grace:
Domestic ..........  3— 315 00
Indian ...............  50 00
Colored .............. 35 44
Foreign .............. 50 00

-----------  135 44    3— 315 00

Yonkers, Christ:
Indian ................  25 00
General .............. 37 50

---- -------  62 50

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



P arish  R eports , 33
TOTAL

MONEY. MONEY. BOXES.
Yonkers, St. Andrew’s Memorial:

Domestic ..........  10 00 1— 84 80
Indian ................ 100 00
Colored .............. 2— 137 14
Foreign .............. 35 00
General .............. 30 00

------------ 175 00 --------------

TOTAL VALUE 
OF BOXES.

3— 221 94
Yonkers, St. John’s:

Domestic ..........  123 00 2— 402 52
Indian ................  105 00
Colored .............. 100 00 1— 116 25
Foreign . . . . ___ 235 28
Diocesan ............ 2 00
General .............. 100 00

------------ 665 28 --------------  3— 518 77
Yonkers, St.- Paul’s:

Domestic ..........  2— 165 00
Diocesan .........   10 00

---------- -—  10 00 --------------  2— 165 00
Westchester Archdeaconry:

Indian ................ 30 40
Foreign .......... 30 00

-----------  60 40 !

Total ..................$ 3,809 14 56—$ 3,936 45

SUMMARY FOR WESTCHESTER ARCHDEACONRY.
Number of parishes and missions................................................. 65

“ “ branches, 1911-12 .......... ................................................. 37

«
new orancnes . . .  

“ branches lapsed .
. . . .  none 
. . . .  none

Gifts for Domestic Missions. .$ 715 75 37 boxes, value. .$2,693 33it “ Indian “ . 1,204 40 . 8 “ “ . 617 43
it “ Colored “ 251 86 7 “ “ . 390 09
n “ Foreign “ 818 28it “ Diocesan “ 46 00 4 “ . 135 60

“ General " . 772 85
v Total ................. . $3,809 14 56 boxes, value. .$3,936 45

Of this toward apportionment......................................$1,750 71
Specials through Church Missions House................  1,890 43

“ sent direct (including d io c e s a n ) . . . . . . . . .  168 00

Total $3,809 14

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



Œreaôurer'6 IReport

1911-1912.

Balance on hand, May 1st, 1911..............................................  $ 761 07

RECEIVED FROM DUTCHESS ARCHDEACONRY.

Annandale, Holy Innocents’.....................................   50
Fishkill, Trinity ............................................................................ 50
Fishkill Landing, St. Andrew’s ...................... ...........................  3 00
Hyde Park, St. James’.......................... .....................................  50
Madalin, T r in i ty .....................     50
Matteaiwan, St. Luke’s ...............................................................  6 00
Millbrook, G ra c e ...................................... ......... ............. . ............ 50
Poughkeepsie, Christ Church, Holy 'Comforter, St. Paul’s . .  6 00
Red Hook, Christ C hurch. . . . ' . .................................................. 50
Rhlinebeck, Messiah .............................................   1 00
Staatsburg, St. M argaret’s .......................................................... 3 00
Tivoli, St. Paul’s, 1910-1911............................................. ..........  50
Tivoli, St. Paul’s, 1911-1912...........    50
Upper Red Hook, All Saints’.....................................    50
Wappinger’s Falls, Zion...............................................................  50
New Hamburg, Zion Chapel........................................................  50

RECEIVED FROM NEW YORK ARCHDEACONRY.
All Angels’ ...................................................... ............ ...............  3 00
All Souls’ ........................................................ ' ............ ........ .......  3 00
Ascension .......................................................................................  60 00
Ascension Memorial ...................................................   3 00
Beloved D isc ip le .........................    1 00
Calvary ........................................................................       30 00
Christ Chureh ..............................................       30 00
Christ Church (R iverdale)............................   6 00
Epiphany ......................................................................   18 00
Heavenly Rest:

(Foreign Committee) .......................................................... 12 00
(Domestic Committee) .......................................................  12 00

Holy T r in ity ..................................................................................  18 00
Holy Apostles’ ............................................................................... 18 00
Holy F a i t h ...................    3 00
Holy Nativity .................................................   50
Holyrood ........................................................................................  3 00
Incarnation ...........................        60 00
Incarnation C hapel....................................................................... 50
Mediator (Kingsbridge) .............  2 00
St. Andrew’s ...........      1 00

34
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Treasurer’s R eport. 35
St. Ann’s ((Mornisania) ..........................................................................6 00
St. Bartholomew’s ........................... . ...........................................  60 00
St. Bartholomew’s, St. M argaret’s Society.............................. 1 00
St. George’s ...............................       60 00
St. James’ .......................................................................................  60 00
St. James’ (Fordham )................ . . . ................... .......................  50
St. Luke’s  (Convent A venue).................................................... 1 00
St. ¡Mary’s (M anhattanville)................  3 00
St. Matthew’s ................................................................................. 18 00
St. Michael’s .................................................................................. 6 00
St. Peter’s ................................. '....................................................  50
St. Peter’s ( W estchester)...................................................... . .  6 00
St. Philip’s .................... ......................................... , . . ..................  50
St. Thomas’ ............................................................................... .. • 60 00
Transfiguration .................   12 00
Trinity .............................   60 00

St. Agnes’ Chapel...........................................................  30 00
Intercession Chapel ...................................................  6 00
St. Augustine’s Chapel.......... ............................................  50
St. Chrysostom’s Chapel Associate Branch.....................  1 00
Trinity C h ap el....................................................................... 45 00

Zion and St. Timothy’s .............................................................  30 00

RECEIVED FROM ORANGE ARCHDEACONRY.

Caliooon, ¡St. James’......................................................... ...........  50
Chester, St. Paul’s . . ...................................... .............................  1 00
Goshen, St. James’...................................... ...............................  1 00
High Falls, St. John’s ........ .................................................. .. 50
Highland Falls, Holy Innocents’........................................ 50̂
Kingston, Holy Cross:

(For 1910-1911) ...................................................................  50
(For 1911-1912) ............................ ................................. . 50

Kingston, Holy Spirit............................. ...................... .. . . . .  50
Kingston, St. John’s .................................................... ...............  50
Marlborough, Christ Church.....................................................  50
Middletown, G ra c e ..................................................................... . 1 00
Monroe, G ra c e ............ ................. ................................................ 50
Monticello, St. John’s ...... ............. .............................................. 50
Newburgh, St. George’s ............................................ .......... .. 3 00
Newburgh, St. Paul’s ............................................................... .. 1 00
Port Jervis, Grace G u ild ............................................................ 50
Rosendale, All Saints’................................................................  50
Saugerties, T r in i ty .................................................................. 50
Tuxedo Park, St. Mary’s ............................................... .............  30 00
Warwick, Christ Church.................................................. ..........  1 00
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RECEIVED FROM RICHMOND ARCHDEACONRY.
New Brighton, Christ Church...................................................  18 00
New Dorp, Trinity........................................... ............................  50
Richmond, St. Andrew’s .................    3 00
Rosebank, St. John’s .....................................................................  3 00
West New Brighton, Ascension................................................ 3 00

RECEIVED FROM WESTCHESTER ARCHDEACONRY.
Bedford, St. Matthew’s ............................................................ 3 00
Brewster, St. Andrew’s ........................ ........................... . 3 00
Bronxville, Christ Church....................... •..................................  3 00
Cold Spring, St. Mary’s . . ............................................................ 50
Dobbs Ferry, Zion......................................................................... 1 00
Harrison, All Saints’........................................................    1 00
Irvington, 'St. Barnabas’.................................   18 00
Mount Vernon, Ascension.................      6 00
Mount Vernon, T rin ity ............................    6 00
New Rochelle, St. Paul’s ......................................................... . 50
New Rochelle, T rin ity .................... ............... .................... .. 6 00
Ossining, St. Paul’s ...................................................................... 3 00
Ossining, All Saints’ (Briarcliff) ............ ................................  50
Patterson, Christ Church....................... ............................ . 50
Peekskill, St. Peter’s ...........................................    3 00
Pelham, R edeem er.......................................................................  3 00
Pelham Manor, Christ Church...................................................  6 00
Port Chester, St. Peter’s .....................................     l  00
Rye, ChristChurCh, 1910-1911.......   25 00
Rye, C hristchu rch , 1911-1912................................................ 18 00
Scarsdale, St. James the Less.................................................   3 00
Suffern, Christ Church........................... ; ................... ...............  3 00
Tarrytown, St. Mark’s ................................... ..... ............. . 1 00
Tuckahoe, St. John’s ............................................... ...................  50
Yonkers, Christ Church...........................    3 00
Yonkers, !St. Andrew’s .............................................   6 00
Yonkers, St. John’s .....................     6 00

'Yonkers, St. Paul’s ...................................... ..............................  50

$ 983 50
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS.

Donations toward expenses of luncheon for Advent
Meeting ............................................................ . . .$  35 00

From sale of luncheon tickets.................................... 131 25
From rent of chairs................................... ..................  75
Interest to December 30th, 1911.............. .................  2 87

* ------------ 169 87

$1,914 44
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DISBURSEMENTS.
Printing of Annual R e p o r t . . . .................................... $217 80
Other printing, postage and stationery ....................  179 81
Expenses Travelling Secretary for T he Spirit of

Missions .......................................      25 00
For organists, sextons and janitors a t services and

meetings .................................................................  9 00
Luncheon a t Advent Meeting...............................   240 00
Janitor at Diocesan House................ , .......................  30 00
Jan ito r’s  fee from Westchester Archdeaconry,

1910-1911 .................................................................  5 00
Expenses Domestic Committee.............................. 1 30
Expenses Westchester Archdeaconry........................ 21 07
Expenses Dutchess A rchdeaconry...............    8 00
Expenses Orange A rchdeaconry...............................  10 67
Expenses Richmond A rchdeaconry ..........................  18 40
Revision of Constitution.............................................. 5 00
Exchange on checks.....................................................  30

---------- - 771 35

Balance in bank, May 1st, 1912.......................... $1,143 09

ACCOUNT OF MISSIONS FUND.

RECEIPTS.
From m ite-boxes...........................................................................  $ 43 33

“ Advent collection ............................................................  348 67

$392 30
EXPENDITURES.

To Domestic Committee, for mission w ork........................ $ 69 73
“ Niobrara League, for mission w ork.................................. 69 73
“ Foreign Committee, for mission w ork.............................  69 73
“ St. Augustine League, for mission w o r k . . . . .......... ... 69 73
“ Junior Department, for mission work.......... ...................  69 73
“ George Gordon King, for general missions ....................  43 65

$392 30
CORA H. JARRETT, Treasurer.

The foregoing account is found correct.
A u g u s t u s  N. H a n d .
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Report of tbe treasurer for tbe fUntteb 
Offering, 1913.

Statement ot tbe tEreasurer, t7, 1012.
ARCHDEACONRY OF DUTCHESS.

Miss Makgaret M. Reese, Archdeaconry Treasurer.
K ept for 
In te re s t.

Received from Archdeaconry T reasu re r.............  $ 358 71 $ 103 82
Miss Reese’s report, from May, 1911, to May, 1912:

Fishkill, T rinity C h u r c h . . . . . ........ . . . $  4 47
Fishkill-on-Hudson, St. Andrew’s ........  8 30
Hyde Park, St. James’...............  22 10
Mjadalin, Trinity C hurch........................  1 00
Matteawan, St. Duke’s .............   13 00
Millbrook, Grace Church.......................  34 00
Poughkeepsie, Holy Comforter.............. 15 84
Poughkeepsie, St. Paul’s.........................  16 15
Red Hook, Christ Church......................  7 35
Rhinebeck, Church of Messiah.............. 10 00
StaaMmrgh, St. Margaret’s ..................  54 00
Upper Red Hook, All Saints’................  12 00
Wappinger’s Falls, Zion C h u r c h . . . . . .  86 03

Total ...........................   $284 24
$180.82 sent to Diocesan Treasurer.

$103.82 kept for interest.

ARCHDEACONRY OF ORANGE. 
Mbs. A. V. Boak, Treasurer.

Received from Archdeaconry T reasurer........ . $ 394 06
Mrs. A. Y. Boak’s report:

Tuxedo, St. Mary’s, $10; subscriptions
Spibit oE Missions, $4.50............ ..... $ 14 50

Goshen, S t  James’.................................. 2 36
Highland Falls, Holy Innocents’..........  5 00
Chester, St. Paul’s . . ........................ •••• ^
Rosendale and Bloomington, All Saints’. 2 00
Mjonticello, St. John’s ........ .....................  7 20
Saugerties, Trinity ................................  17 50
Warwick, Christ C hurch........................  11 00
Walden, St. Andrew’s.......................  1 75
Montgomery, St. Andrew’s ....................  1 35
Port Jervis, Grace.................................... 2 00
Middletown, Grace .................................  22 15

185 25 

70 83

%
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Kingston, Holy Cross.............................  3 00
Kingston, Holy Spirit..............    9 00
Newburgh., St. George’s .......... .
Munroe, Grace ............................. ..

Total .............   ..$117 31
Interest ...............    1 61

ARCHDEACONRY OF RICHMOND.
Mrs. Wm. H. Osborne, Archdeaconry Treasurer.

New Brighton, Christ Church................................  272 83
Richmond, St. Andrew’s ...... ................. .................  160 32
Rosebank, St. John’s........................................... .. 95 00
West New Brighton, Church of the Ascension.. 86 66
West New Brighton, St. Mary’s ................... $ 43 36

Total ............ ................................................... $ 648.17
Aj&CHDEACONRY OF NEW YORK.

All Souls’ ................ ....................... ............ *...........  $ 151 i  J
Church of the Ascension................................... • • • 72 00
Ascension Memorial .............................. ......... * • • • 00
Church of the Beloved Disciple.............................. 14 85
Calvary Church ...... .................................... 347 90
Christ Church .................. .......................................  355 4&
Christ Church (Riverdale)...................................... 22 07
Church of the Epiphany..-........................Vi...... *'• J04 37

Grace Church (City Island)........................... ‘ • • • 0 00
Church of the Heavenly Rest.................................  439 13
Church of the Holy Apostles............    142 56
Church of the Holy Communion..........................  32 10
Church of the Holy Faith ............................  ^  30
Church of the Holy Rood.......................................  29 75
Church of the Resurrection............................. • • • 00-
Church of the Holy T rin ity ...................................  75
Church of the Holy Trinity (88th S tree t)-------  25 72
Church of the Incarnation .....................................  I *073 *>2
Church of the Holy N ativity ..................................
Church of the Redeemer.........................................  9U
St. Alban’s Chapel (High Bridge).......................  J  60

' St. Andrew’s Church................... .............................  74
St. Ann’s (M orrisania)...........................................
St. Barnabas’ House.................. .............................* 23 16

- S t  Bartholomew’s ................ .................................
St. George’s ...............................................................  404 40

K ept fo r  
In te re s t.

14 00 
1 00

49 30

2,073 48

1,346 14
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St. Jaimes’ ................................................. .................
St. James’ (Fordham ).............................................
St. Luke’s ...................................................................
St. Mary’s ..................................................... ......... .
St. Matthew’s . , .........................................................
St. Michael’s .............................................................
St. Peter’s ......................' .........................................
St. Peter’s (W estchester)........................................
St. Philip’s .................................................................
St. Thomas’ ...............................................................
St. Thomas’ 'Chapel....................................................
Church of the Transfiguration.............. ..............
T rinity  Church ........................................................

Chapel of the Intercession..............................
St. Agnes’ C h a p e l .. . . ......................................
T rinity Chapel ................................................
St. Chrysostom’s Chapel, Association Branch 

Zion and St. Timothy’s ........ ............. .....................

5 00 
144 00 

17 14
136 45 
71 67
3 00

137 23 11 00
334 53 

88 95 
36 00 

294 19 
225 45 

1,023 72

38 30

Total ..........................,*.................................... $6,807 38

ARCHDEACONRY OF WESTCHESTER.
Bedford, St. Matthew’s............... .............................  $ 5 00
Brewster, St. Andrew’s ............................................ 24 75
Bronxville, Christ Church...................................... 109 30
Briarcliff, All Saints’.....................................   31 78
Cold Spring, St. Mary’s ............................................ 7 1$
Dobb’s Ferry, Zion Church...................................... 44 04
Eastchester, St. Paul’s .............................   35 10
Elmsford, St. Joseph of A rim athea......................  19 25
Harrison, All ¡Saints’............................................   39 14
Hastings, Zion Chapel.........................    n  n
Mamaroneck, St. Thomas’ Church........................  15 50
Mt. Kisco, St. Mark’s ................................................ 20 00
Mt. Vernon, Church of the Ascension..................  58 14
Mt. Vernon, T rin ity  Church....................................  343 07
New Rochelle, Trinity Church...........................  67 75
New Rochelle, St. Paul’s ...................................   10 00
Ossining, St. Paul’s ............................................ . .  65 43
Patterson, Christ Church............................ ...........  1 50
Pelham, Christ Church.............................................  48 00
Pelham, Church of the Redeemer................... 10 00
Portchester, St. Peter’s ,..........................................  8 38
Rye, Christ Church................. .................................  88 60
Scarsdale, St. James the Less.............. .................  140 08

K ep t for 
In te re s t.
1,006 86

115 55

194 30
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K ept for 
Interest*

Spring Valley, St. Paul’s .......................................... 3 00
SufEern, Christ Church............................................ 56 77
Tarrytawn, St. Mark’s .......................    28 97
Tuckahoe, S t  John’s . . . . . . .....................   25 37
White Plains, Grace Church...................................  132 80
Yonkers, St. Andrew’s.............................................  245 14
Yonkers, S t  John’s ........................   383 14
Yonkers, S t  Paul’s ............ .......................................  29 65

Total .................. ......... . . . .............................  $2,107 94

Received from Archdeaconries........................................  $10,316 26
Individual o ffe rin g s..................................................................... 90 20
Junior Auxiliary ...............................    37 95
Interest .....................................    181 87

Total ....................................................... ............................. $10,626 28
Reported kept for in terest.................. ................... .................  5,160 59

$15,786 87
Respectfully submitted,

ANNIE CLARKSON,
Treasurer for the United Offering, Diocese of New York.
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THE UNITED OFFERING OF 1913.

Resolved: That the United Thank-offering of 1913 be given 
to the Board of Missions, for Woman’s Work in the Mission 
field, including the training, testing, sending and support of 
women workers; also the care of such workers when sick or dis­
abled ; but that, a sum not exceeding $20,000  be devoted to build­
ings for the use of women workers, approved by the Board of 
Missions on the recommendation of the General Secretary and 
the Secretary of the Woman’s Auxiliary.

Also, that to our united gifts there shall be added our united 
and earnest prayers that God will put it into the hearts of many 
faithful women to give themselves to the work of the Master in 
the Mission field, or, if  they cannot go themselves, to give of 
their substance gladly as the Lord hath prospered them.

PRAYER FOR MORE WORKERS.

LMIGHTY GOD, Lord of the harvest, we humbly beseech
Thee to send forth more labourers into Thy harvest, and 

especially to put it into the hearts of many faithful women to 
give themselves to Thy work in the Mission field; that so the 
bounds of Thy blessed kingdom may be enlarged; through Jesus 
Christ our Lord. Amen.
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3unlor Department.
OFFICERS.

1912-1913.

President.
Miss Alice F. L indley, 125 East 24th Street.

First Vice-President.
Miss Greer, 33 F ifth  Avenue.

Second Vice-President.
Miss Dorothy Tayleb, 31 E ast 49th Street.

Third Vice-President.
Mbs. N. B. P otter, 591 Park Avenue.

Corresponding Secretary.
Miss  Parks, 23 East 38th Street.

Recording Secretary.
Miss Margaret Gillmohe, 640 Madison Avenue. 

Treasurer.
Miss Amy R. T hurston, 111 East 64th Street. 

Secretary Babies’ Branch.
Mrs. T heodore Gilm an , Jr., 396 Park Avenue, Yonkers, N. Y.
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annual IReport
The Junior diocesan officers have felt for some time the neces­

sity of making the members of the Junior Auxiliary feel the 
importance and seriousness of the work they have undertaken, 
and so a number of changes in the meetings were made this year.

It has been our custom to begin the work in November with a 
Corporate Communion service followed by a conference for 
leaders. This year we decided to include all branch officers, no 
matter how. young they might be. So our first meeting was the 
Communion Service in the Cathedral, to which all Junior offi­
cers and leaders were invited. Dean Grosvenor preached the ser­
mon. After the service a conference was held in Synod Hall 
with the children officers. Then luncheon was served in St. 
Faith’s Deaconess House, after which the officers of the younger 
branches left, and a conference was held on "Older Girls’ Work.”

The mid-winter meeting was held at the Church of Zion and 
St. Timothy, when Bishop Spalding spoke and showed stere- 
opticon pictures to a large number of Juniors.

The annual meeting was held on May 11th in the Church of 
the Incarnation, and this meeting was of unusual interest. 
Every Junior had been asked to write a paper on one of the 
following subjects : "China,” "Alaska,” or "What Girls Can Do 
for Missions.”

The best paper from each branch was sent to the Junior 
chairman, and a committee was appointed to choose from these 
the best on each of the three subjects, to be read by the writers 
at the annual meeting.

The papers selected were as follows, and were judged on their 
interest and information :

Thé paper on "China” was by Lulu Bennett, of Christ Church, 
Warwick. The paper on "Alaska” was by Lulu Kupelian, of 
St. Mary’s, Cold Spring, and the paper on "What Girls Can Do 
for Missions” was by Nina Paris, of the Church of the Incarna­
tion, New York.
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Mr. John W. Wood and the rector of the Church of the In­
carnation both addressed the meeting.

As a result of having the Juniors feel the Junior Auxiliary 
is really their society, three new branches have been started by 
very young girls, who realized their responsibilities.

Besides these general meetings monthly conferences have been 
held. One was of special interest, as leaders from the follow­
ing dioceses were invited to meet with us: Connecticut, Long 
Island, Newark and New Jersey. This meeting was called a 
“Problem Meeting/’ and the chairman of each diocese brought 
her problems, which, after being presented, were discussed.

We now have ninety-two branches. Fourteen new branches 
have been organized, but we are sorry to have to report that the 
following seven have lapsed: St. Paul’s, Ossining; All Saints’, 
Upper Bed Hook; St. Philip’s, Garrison; St. Mary’s, Scar­
borough; Christ Church, Biverdale; Chapel of the Holy Spirit, 
New York, and St. James’, New York. Every rector who has 
no branch in his parish or whose branch has lapsed has been 
approached on the subject of the Junior work, but in many 
cases they have either shown no interest or refused to have a 
branch organized.

The Wednesday Morning Bible-class has a membership of 125. 
The class was conducted this year by the Bev. Dr. Jowett until 
Lent; the first Wednesday in Lent Mr. Bobert E. Speer con­
ducted it, and the other five Wednesdays the Bev. S. Harring­
ton Littell. At the last meeting the class raised $2,300 for the 
New China Fund. Mrs. N. B. Potter has been appointed by 
the Junior Board chairman of the class for 1912. We are 
glad to report that the Bev. H. C. Bobbins has consented to 
conduct the class next winter.

Two normal classes for Junior leaders were held, one con­
ducted by Miss Susan Mendenhall and the other by Miss Con­
stance Lyon, the Junior delegate to the Silver Bay Conference 
last year. More and more Junior branches report study each 
yeai.

The Juniors were asked by Bishop Greer for $5,000 toward
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the apportionment, but we regret to say that so far we have been 
unable to give this sum. As it is an increase of $3,000 over 
what we were asked for last year we are not discouraged.

The Juniors themselves are making a splendid showing, and 
their interest is deep and real.

We realize fully that we are working with the future Church, 
and agree with the clergyman who says, “The Junior Auxiliary 
is the greatest thing that has happened.”

Respectfully submitted,
Alice Field Lindley, 

Chairman Junior Auxiliary.
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LIST OF BOXES.
BOXES. VALUE.

Cold Spring, St. Mary’s ........................................................ 1 $25 00
Goshen, St. James’.....................    1 50 00
Harrison, All Saints’. . . . . ...................... ........... ...............  1 10 00
Hastings, Zion Chapel. — .................................................. 1
Highland Falls, HOly Innocents'.......... .............................  1 5 00
Kingston, Holy Cross............................................................ 1 5 00
Mamaroneck, St. Thomas’..........................................   2 40 00
Millbrook, G ra c e ................................. ........... , . ..................  1
Mount Vernon, T rin ity .. . .................................................... 5 114 11
New Brighton, C hrist...........................................................  1 20 00
Newburgh, St. George’s ................................................. . 1 30 00
New Rochelle, T rin ity .........................................................  2
New York, All Souls’.............................................................. 1 35 00

“ “ Ascension ..........................................................  1 100 00
“ “ Christ . . . . ........   1 10 00
“ “ Heavenly Rest (Mission.................................... 3 430 15
“ " Holy Communion ............................................ 1 18 00
“ “ Incarnation S. S ....................    5
“ “ “ Chapel .........................................  1 10 00
" “ St. James’ (Fordham )v......... .........................  1 5 00
“ “ St. Luke’s ......................................................y  1 25 00
“ ** (St. Mark’s, M. C. L . ................   1
“ “ St. M atthew 's.................................................... 1 12 50
“ “ St. Peter’s (W estchester)............ ; ...............  1 70 00
* “ St. Thomas’ ............    1 20 00
“ “ Trinity, St. Agnes’ Chapel..............................  2 125 00
“ “ “ St. Augustine’s Chapel....................  1 3 00
“ “ Zion and St. Timothy’s ................................... 1 10 00

Ossining, Trinity ......................................... *.....................  1 15 00
Poughkeepsie, St. Paul’s ........ ............................................ 1 15 00
Rhinebeck, M essiah ....................................................   2
Rosetoank, St. John’s................................      2 28 00
Rye, C h r is t ...............   1 40 00
West New Brighton, Ascension.................   1 21 77

“ “ “ St. Mary’s .......................................  1
Yonkers, C h r is t ..................................................................... 1 50 00

“ St. John’s .........................       5 227 65
“ St. Paul’s S. S...................................................... 1

57 boxes, value of 43 $1,570 18

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



TREASURER'S REPORT.

1911-1912.

Moneys Received through Treasury of Junior Department. 
Balance from last Annual R eport....................................... . .  $ 26 76

FOB GENERAL MISSIONS TOWARD APPORTIONMENT.

Heavenly R est Mission............................................. $ 10 00
St. Matthew’s Church...................................................  10 00
Rosendale, All Saints’ C hurch.................................... 3 00
St. Miary’s Church.........................................................  5 00
Grace Church ...................................................  10 00
St. Thomas’ Church.......................................   200 00
St. Thomas’ Church, for medical missions in China 150 00
Church of Zion and St. Tim othy.............................. 15 00

-----------  403 00
SPECIALS.

Heavenly Rest Mission, for scholarship, St. James’
Memorial School, Wuhu, C hina..........................  $ 25 00

Sunday-school of St. Agnes’ Chapel, toward the
W. S. Langford Scholarship..............................  10 00

St. James’ Sunday-school, for Mrs. W etmore........  60 00
Heavenly Rest Mission, fo r scholarship, St. James’

Memorial School, Wuhu, China........................  25 00
-----------  120 00

EXPENSE FUND.

Miss Greer, toward Cathedral luncheon..................  $ 25 00
Christ Church .............................     1 00
Cold Spring, St. Mary’s  Church................................ 1 00
Incarnation Chapel .....................................................  2 00
Grace Chapel .................................................................  1 00
■St. Bartholomew’s Church.....................    1 00
Newiburgh, St. George’s Church................................ l  00
New Rochelle, T rin ity  Church.......................  1 00
Yonkers, Christ Church...............................................  1 00
Miss Horn, for tickets for the mid-winter meeting. 2 50
Junior share of offertory a t the Advent Meeting

of the Woman’s Auxiliary............. .....................  69 73
Junior books .................................................................. 70
Interest on deposit in F ifth  Avenue Branch of the

Guaranty T rust Co............................................ 6 54

48
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UNITED OFFERING.

New Brighton, S. I., Christ Church.........................  $ 4 50
New Rochelle, Trinity Church................................  1 45
Clifton, S. I., St. John’s Church................................  10 50

-----------  16 45

Total receipts .........................................................  $679 68

DISBURSEMENTS.

F or General Missions tow ard «apportionment.. . .  $403 00
Specials ........................................................................... 120 00
United O ffering .............................................................  16 45
Current expenses ........................ . ...............................  136 55

------------ $676 00
Balance to new account...................   3 68

Total .................................................................................. $679 68
Respectfully submitted,

AMY R. THURSTON, Treasurer.

Reported to Junior Treasurer.

FOB GENERAL MISSIONS TOWARD APPORTIONMENT.

Harrison, All Saints’ Church.................. ................ $ 10 00
All Souls’ Church.........................................................  25 00
All Souls’ Church, work in  U tah...................   25 00
Church of the Ascension.........................   150 00
West New Brighton, S. I., Church of the Ascension 15 50
Calvary C h u rc h .............................................................  30 00
Christ Church ............................................................... 40 00
Christ Church, bed in Elizabeth Bunn Memorial

Hospital, Wuchang, C hina.................................. 50 00
New Brighton, S. I., Christ Church . . ...................... 25 00
Warwick, Christ Church...........................   15 00
Yonkers, Christ «Church.....................  30 00
Church of the Epiphany.............................................  30 00
Grace Chapel ...............  25 00
Church of the Heavenly R est................1...................  150 00
Heavenly Rest Mission...................    15 00
Church of the Holy Communion................................ 50 00
Highland Falls, Holy Innocents’ Church................  3 00
Holyrood Church .........................................................  20 00
Church of the Incarnation.......................................... 177 00
Incarnation Chapel .........................................  106 00
St. Agnes’ Chapel..............................    75 00
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St. Augustine’s Chapel.................................................  6 00
St. Bartholomew’s Church...........................................  590 00
Sloatsburg, St. Francis’ Church.....................   10 00
Newburgh, St. George’s Church.................................  25 00
Newburgh, St. George’s Church, Domestic Missions 10 00
Fordham, St. James’ Church...................................... 4 00
Goshen, St. James’ C hurch....................     15 00

'Hydei Park, St. Uiames’ Church.......... .............  10 00
Scarsdale, St. James the Less.................................... 10 00
Clifton, S. I., St. John’s Church................................  25 00
Yonkers, St. John’s Church, Junior Branch, Sec­

tion IIL ................................................. . ...............  20 00
Yonkers, St. John’s Church, Senior Branch, Sec­

tion I ...............................................  400 00
St. Luke’s Church.......................................................... 15 00
St. ¡Margaret’s C hurch.................................................. 6 00
Cold Spring, St. Mary’s C h u rch .;............................  35 00
Tuxedo, St. Mary’s Church.......................   125 00
St. Michael’s Church.....................................................  10 00
Poughkeepsie, St. Paul’s Church.............................. 30 00
Yonkers, St. Paul’s ChurCh........................................ 20 00
Westchester, St. Peter’s Church.......................  15 15
St. Simeon’s C hurch...................................................... 8 00
Marmardneck, St. Thomas’ Church..........................  90 00
Ossining, Trinity Church.............................................  80 00
Mt. Vernon, T rinity  Church...................................   20 00
New Rochelle, T rinity  Church.............................  15 00

Total rep o r te d ........................................... .......................  $2,654 65
Through Junior T reasurer........................................................  403 00
Babies’ Branch, ¡toward Junior apportionment......................  410 97
Interest on Angelica Church H art Scholarship, toward

Junior apportionment ...................................... .................  50 00

Total for General Missions ¡toward Apportionm ent.. $3,518 62 

Reported to Junior Treasurer.

SPECIALS.
Christ Church:

Books for library in Wuchang, C hina............................ 10 00
All Souls’ Church:

Bishop Thomas, work in the W est...................................  25 00
Yonkers, Christ Church, Senior ¡Branch:

¡Mrs. Hargreaves’ work in Philippines............................ 5 00
St. Bartholomew’s Church:

University Hospital, Manila................. .*...........................  346 00
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Newburgh, St. George’s Church:
Bishop Robinson, of Nevada, for Pyramid

Lake Indians .................................................  $ 5 00
Mrs. Wetmore, Christ School................. *.........  5 00

---------- 10 00
St. James’ C hurch:

The Rev. E. Walpole W arren Scholarship,
Cape Mount, Africa.......................................  $ 25 00

Mr. Lund’s  School, Wuhu, C hina............ . . . . .  46 80
------------ 71 80

St. Matthew’s Church:
Mrs. Hargreaves’ work in Philippines. . ..........................  10 00

Church of the Holy Communion:
For the W. S. Langford Scholarship................................ 5 00

New Rochelle, T rin ity  Church, F irs t Division:
Archdeacon Stuck, of Alaska.............................. $ 25 00
Trade School, Ichang, Hankow, China............  25 00

—--------  50 00
Church of the Ascension:

For building in connection w ith Ascension Church,
Shanghai, China ...........................................................  25 00

Church of the Epiphany:
Mr. Pennock, missionary.............. ....................................... 25 00

Tuxedo, St. Mary’s Church:
Miss Laura Bassett .............................................. $ 75 00
Mrs. Wetmore   .................................................... 50 00

-----------  125 00
Cold Spring, St. Mary’s Church :

Mrs. Hargreaves’ work in Philippines...........................   3 00
St. Luke’s Church:

Mr. L. K. Travis, for Indian w ork .................................. 5 00
Yonkers, St. John’s Church, Senior Branch, Section I .:

For W. S. Langford Scholarship........................ $ 25 00
Archdeacon Spurr ................................................ 25 00

-----------  50 00
Trinity Church, Ossining:

Miss L. A. Armstrong, St. John’s  School........................ 10 00

Total reported ................................................................... $775 80
Through Junior T reasurer.......... ............................................... 120 00

Total Specials .......................... ......................................... $895 80

Respectfully submitted,
AMY R. THURSTON, Treasurer.
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Babies’ Branch*
AMOUNT OF OFFERINGS.

St. Chrysostom's Chapel (balance of 1911).............. .................  $ 7 33
St. Ann’s Church, The Bronx.........................................................  8 00
Mrs. Samuel Thorne, Jr., for three sons...........................    11 35
Chapel of the Intercession.........................   32 12
Heavenly Rest Mission..................................................    19 00
Holyrood Church .............................................................................  5 15
Ascension Memorial Church.................   10 00
Christ Church, Suffern..........................................................    9 39
All Saints’ Church, H arrison.........................................................  7 21
St. Andrew’s Church, Fishkill-on-Hudson.................................... 2 50
Ascension Church, West New Brighton...................................... 14 70
Corpus Christ! Church....................................................................   3 40
St. John’s Church, Rosebank, S. 1.................................................. 16 64
Church of the Holy F a ith . ......................    13 25
Trinity Church .................................................................................  1 00
St. Agnes’ Chapel..................................................................   6 87
Trinity Church, Mt. Vernon.....................    4 09
Trinity Parish, Ossining.......... ..........................     9 80
St. Chrysostom’s Chapel.......................    17 94
Holy Innocents’ Church, Annandale............. ......................   1 50
St. Peter’s Church, W estchester...................................................  51 44
St. Andrew’s Church, Harlem .......................................................  33 37
Church of Zion and St. Timothy.................    20 25
Grace C h u rc h ..............................................     30 00
Christ Church, New Brighton........................................................  16 15
Holy Trinity, Harlem...................   10 00
St. John’s Church, Yonkers...........................................................  20 54
St. James-the-Less, Scarsdale.........................................................  16 39
All Saints’ Church, Rosendale.................    2 00
Christ Church; Riverdale............ ................................................... 24 57

$425 95
Balance from 1911............................................... ............................  40 00

$465 95
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DIVISION OF OFFERINGS.
Special for Miss Mead’s Kindergarten in Yamagata, Japan,

through. Heavenly'Rest M ission......................... $ 9 40
Special for fo n t.................................................. . . . . ............. .......  1 00

FOREIGN.

Toward support of Angelica Church H art Day-school,
Wuchang, C h in a ...................................................................  $ 10 00

General Missions .............................................................................  400 97

EXPENSES.

Printing and postage......................................................... ............  $ 10 18
Exchange on out-of-town cheeks.................................................. 40
Reserved for printing and postage..................... ........................  25 00

$465 95

E leanor S. Gilm an , 
Secretary of the Babies’ Branch,.
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PRAYERS.
For Individual Workers.

[By A. W. T horold , D.D., Lord  Bishop of W inchester, England.]

A  LORD OF SOULS, who hast called me to service in Thy Church, 
^  all my trust is in Thee; for in Thee are the springs of my 
life. Abundantly give me of Thy Blessed Spirit, without whom 
nothing is strong, nothing is holy; and use me as it shall please Thee 
for the glory of Thy name. Make my will patient, my conscience pure, 
my temper bright. Empty me of self, and fill me with the meekness of 
wisdom. Increase my faith, mellow my judgment, stir my zeal, enlarge 
my heart. Let my life enforce what mylips utter. Do Thou choose for 
me the work I do, and the place in which I do i t ; the success I win, and 
the harvest I reap. Preserve me from jealousy and impatience; from 
self-will and depression. Make me faithful unto death, and then give 
me the crown of life. Through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

For the Woman’s Auxiliary.
/'"'v LORD, without whom our labor is but lost, and with whom Thy 

little ones go forth as the mighty; we humbly beseech Thee to 
prosper all works in Thy Church undertaken according to Thy holy will 
(especially the work of the Woman’s Auxiliary), and grant to Thy 
laborers a pure intention, patient faith, sufficient success upon earth, 
and the blessedness of serving Thee in Heaven; through Jesus Christ 
our Lord. Amen.

I ORD of all power and might, who rulest in heaven and in earth, 
and canst turn the hearts of men after the counsel of Thine own 

will; we humbly pray Thee to awaken in all the members of the Woman’s 
Auxiliary such a deep sense of their duty to maintain and set forward 
the work of missions, that by their faith and zeal Thy Holy Name may 
be glorified, and the bounds of Thy Kingdom enlarged; through Jesus 
Christ, our only Saviour and Redeemer. Amen.

For Women in Isolated Parts of God’s Kingdom.
r \  THOU Shepherd and Bishop of our souls, we commend to Thy gra- 

cious mercy and protection the women in this our land 
removed from the privileges of Thy Holy Church. Strengthen their 
faith; inspire them with new hope and love; keep far from them doubt 
and despondency; and, in Thy good time, bless them with the constant 
ministrations of Thy Church; who art with the Father and the Holy 
Ghost, ever one God, world without end. Amen.
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For Missions.
A LMIGHTY GOD, who, by Thy Son Jesus Christ, didst give com- 

mandment to the holy Apostles, that they should go into all the 
world, and preach the Gospel to every creature; grant to us whom Thou 
hast called into Thy Church a ready will to obey Thy Word, and fill 
us with a hearty desire to make Thy way known upon earth, Thy 
saving health among allj nations. Look with compassion upon the 
heathen that have not known Thee, and on the multitudes in our 
own land that are scattered abroad as sheep having no shepherd. 
O Heavenly Father, Lord of the harvest, have respect, we beseech 
Thee, to our prayers, and send forth laborers into Thy harvest. 
Fit and prepare them by Thy grace for the work of their ministry; 
give them the spirit of power, and of love, and of a sound mind; 
strengthen them to endure hardness; and grant that both by their life 
and doctrine they may show forth Thy glory, and set forward the sal­
vation of all men; through Jesus Christ our Lord . Amen.

O GOD, who hast made of one blood all nations of men for to dwell 
on the face of the whole earth, and didst send Thy blessed Son to 

preach peace to them that are far off and to them that are nigh; Grant 
that all men everywhere may seek after Thee and find Thee. Bring the 
nations into Thy fold, and add the heathen to Thine inheritance. And 
we pray Thee shortly to accomplish the number of Thine elect, and to 
hasten Thy Kingdom; through the same Jesus Christ our Lord . Amen. 

For Missionaries.

O LORD, who didst come to seek and to save the lost, and to whom 
all power is given in heaven and in earth, hear, we beseech Thee, 

the prayers of Thy Church for those who, at Thy command, go forth to 
preach the Gospel to every creature. Preserve them from all dangers to 
which they may be exposed; from perils by land and perils by water'; 
from the deadly pestilence; from the violence of the persecutor; from 
doubt and impatience; from discouragement and discord, and from all 
the devices of the powers of darkness. And while they plant and water, 
send Thou, O Lord , the increase; gather in the multitude of the heathen, 
convert in Christian lands such as neglect so great salvation; so that Thy 
Name may be glorified and Thy Kingdom come, O gracious Saviour of 
the world; to whom, with the Father and the Holy Ghost, be honor and 
glory, world without end. Amen.

For Indian Missions.
[By Wm. Hobabt Habe, D.D., late Bishop of South Dakota.]

O MOST Merciful God, who hast promised that all those who dwell 
in the wilderness shall kneel before Thy Son, remember, we pray 

Thee, the Indian tribes of our land and all those who have gone to
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them in Thy Name. Guide and govern those who are put in civil or 
military authority over them, that the people may lead a quiet and peace­
able life in all godliness and honesty. Set up and strengthen Thy Church 
among them, that they may all come to know Thee, the only true God 
and Jesus Christ, whom Thou hast sent. Endue its Ministers with 
Heavenly love and wisdom and make them ensamples to the flock. 
Sanctify the people. Preserve their marriages in peace and concord; 
nourish their infants; lead forward their youth; sustain their aged; com­
fort the weak-hearted; gather together the scattered; settle the roving; 
and knit them all together, working with their hands the thing that is 
good, in Thy Holy Church; through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen. 

Noon-Day Prayer.
gL E SSE D  Saviour, who at this hour didst hang upon the Cross, 

stretching forth Thy loving arms, grant that all mankind may look 
unto Thee and be saved, through Thy mercies and merits who livest and 
reignest with the Father and the Holy Ghost ever one God, world with­
out end. Amen.

Thanksgiving.
^LM IG H T Y  GOD, whose compassions fail not, and whose loving 

kindness reacheth unto the world’s end; we give Thee humble 
thanks for all the great things Thou hast done and art doing for the 
children of men, for the opening of heathen lands to the light of Thy 
truth, for making paths in the deep waters and highways in the desert, 
for knitting nation to nation in the bonds of fellowship, and for the 
planting of Thy Church in all the earth. O merciful Father, in whom 
the whole family is named, fill full our hearts with grateful love for this 
Thy goodness, granting us grace henceforth to serve Thee better and 
more perfectly to know Thee; through Jesus Christ our Lord . Amen.

Collect.
Q IR E C T  us, O Lord , in all our doings, with Thy most gracious favor, 

and further us with Thy continual help; that in all our works begun, 
continued, and ended in Thee, we may glorify Thy holy Name, and finally, 
by Thy mercy, obtain everlasting life; through Jesus Christ our LORD.' 
Amen.

For the Junior Auxiliary.
A LMIGHTY FATHER, send down upon Thy children Thy Holy 

Spirit, that we may choose and love Thy way. Give us some work 
to do for Thee, and help us to follow every holy call; for the sake of Thy 
Son, our Saviour Jesus Christ. Amen. 3
LIEAVENLY FATHER, we pray Thee to bless us and all members 

of the Junior Auxiliary with wisdom, zeal, and constancy, in our
W°Lki°ur / ™ sper the missions of Thy Holy Church; and strengthen
with Thy Holy Spirit all who are engaged in missionary work; throueh 
Jesus Christ our Lord . Amen.
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Constitution
OF THE NEW YORK BRANCH OF THE WOMAN'S 

AUXILIARY TO THE BOARD OF MISSIONS,

AS APPROVED BY THE BISHOP AND ADOPTED BY 

ITS REPRESENTATIVE BODY MAY I7T H , I9 12 .

A rticle I.— Name.

The name of this Association shall be T he N ew Y ork 
Branch of the W oman's A uxiliary to the Board of 
Missions.

A rticle II.— Object.

The object of this Association shall be to carry out within 
the Diocese o f New York the purposes and work of the 
Woman’s Auxiliary to the Board of Missions.

A rticle III.— Membership.
All Churchwomen and children by virtue of their bap­

tism are considered possible members of the Woman’s A ux­
iliary. All those who, in this Diocese, by their prayers, work 
or offerings, aid the missions of the Church may become by 
enrolment actual members of the New York Branch and of 
its Junior Department.

A rticle IV.—Junior Department.

There shall be a Junior Department of this Association 
for the Younger Women and Children of the Diocese, work­
ing 1 under its own Constitution and electing its own Board of 
Officers, of which the President of this Association shall be 
a member.
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58 C onstitu tion .

A rticle V.— O fficers.

The officers of this Association shall be a President and 
six Vice-Presidents, three in charge respectively of the Arch­
deaconries of New York, Orange and Westchester, one in 
charge of the Junior Department, and two in charge re­
spectively of the Foreign and of the Domestic Missionary 
Work. A Secretary, an Assistant Secretary, an Educational 
Secretary, a Treasurer and a Treasurer for the United Offer­
ing ; all of whom shall constitute the Executive Board.

A rticle VI.— Honorary O fficers.

The Association may create Honorary Officers at pleasure.

A rticle VII.—A mendment.

This Constitution, having been approved by the Bishop, 
may be amended with his approval by the Association at its 
Annual Meeting, two-thirds of the Representatives present 
concurring, notice of the proposed amendment having been 
given at a previous meeting.
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A rticle I.— Duties and Powers of Officers.

Section i . President. The President shall preside at 
all meetings o f this Association and of the Executive Board.

Sec. 2 . Vice-Presidents. One of the Vice-Presidents 
shall preside in the absence of the President.

The Vice-Presidents in charge of the Archdeaconries 
shall endeavor to promote the formation, o f Parish Branches, 
and to help and strengthen those already existing ; shall consult 
with the Executive Board and send annually before May ist  
to the Secretary of the Association a written report of 
progress in their respective Archdeaconries for the year.

The Vice-Presidents in charge of the Foreign and Do­
mestic Work shall inform the Parish Branches o f the needs 
and work of the Foreign field and the Domestic field, includ­
ing work among the Indians and the Negroes, through cor­
respondence, visiting or providing speakers to address their 
meetings, and shall send annually before May ist to the Secre­
tary of the Association a written report for the year.

Each Vice-President shall appoint such persons as she 
may deem necessary to assist her in the performance of her 
duties.

Sec. 3 . Secretary. The Secretary shall—
( 1 ) Issue notices of meetings;
( 2 ) Keep the Minutes of the Association and o f the 

Executive Board;
( 3 ) Prepare and edit the annual report, and shall per­

form such other duties as may be assigned to her by the Asso­
ciation or the Executive Board.

Sec. 4 . Assistant Secretary. The Assistant Secretary 
shall assist the Secretary in the performance of her duties.

Sec. 5 . Educational Secretary. The Educational Secre­
tary shall arrange for the formation of Normal and other Mis­
sion Study Classes throughout the Diocese.
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Sec. 6. Treasurer. The Treasurer shall receive and dis­
burse and keep account o f all moneys received in each depart­
ment o f work; shall attend the meetings o f the Association, 
reporting receipts and disbursements to the same.

Sec. 7* Treasurer— United Offering. The Treasurer for 
the United Offering shall receive all contributions for the 
United Offering, and, under the direction of the Executive 
Board, endeavor to arouse and increase an interest in the 
same.

Sec. 8. Auditing Committee. The accounts of the 
Treasurer o f the Association and those of the Treasurer for 
the United Offering shall be audited annually by an Auditing 
Committee to be appointed by the President.

Sec. 9. Executive Board. The Executive Board shall 
be entrusted with the general business of the Association; 
to fill vacancies occurring on the resignation or death of offi­
cers; and shall exercise all powers of the Association not 
herein expressly provided for.

Sec. 10. Six members of the Executive Board shall con­
stitute a quorum.

A rticle II.— Reports.

Each Parish Branch shall send annually before June 1 st 
to the Secretary o f the Association a written report of its 
work for the preceding year.

A rticle III.— Parish D ues.

Each Parish Branch shall send annually to the Treasurer, 
for the current expenses of the Association, a specified sum 
of money to be known as Parish Dues. The amount of these 
dues shall be determined by the Association at the November 
meeting.

Article IV.— F iscal Y ear.

The fiscal year of the Association shall be from May 1 st 
to May 1 st.
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A rticle V.— Meetings.

Section i . The meetings of this Association shall be 
held monthly from November to May, inclusive, the May 
meeting being the Annual Meeting.

Sec. 2. These meetings shall be open to all members of 
the Woman’s Auxiliary, but no persons shall be entitled to 
vote except one accredited and duly elected or appointed rep­
resentative from each organized Branch o f the Woman’s 
Auxiliary.

Sec. 3 . The Secretary shall call special meetings on re­
quest of the President or five members o f the Executive 
Board.

Sec. 4 . A t all meetings of this Association twenty ac­
credited representatives shall constitute a quorum.

Sec. 5 . At the Annual Meeting one-fifth of thé ac­
credited representatives of the Parish Branches shall consti­
tute a quorum.

Sec. 6. A  meeting^ of the Executive Board shall precede 
each monthly meeting of the Association.

Sec. 7 . The Vice-Presidents in charge of Foreign and 
Domestic Work in consultation with the other officers of the 
Association shall arrange for meetings in the Archdeaconries 
at stated intervals to arouse keener missionary zeal and effort.

A rticle VI.— Nominations and E lections.

Section i . There shall be appointed annually by the 
President a Nominating Committee of seven members com­
prising at least one member from each Archdeaconry, which 
shall nominate at the Annual Meeting one candidate for each 
office of the Association.

Sec. 2 . A ll the officers except the Treasurer for the 
United Offering and the Vice-President in charge of the 
Junior Department shall be elected by ballot o f majority 
vote at the annual meeting and shall hold theih office for one 
year or until the election of their successor.
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Sec. 3 . The officers hereinabove mentioned for the year 
succeeding the Annual Meeting in May, 1 9 1 2 , shall be elected 
by the Representative Body as existing at the time of the 
adoption of this Constitution and By-Laws. The officers for 
all succeeding years shall be elected by the Representative 
from each organized Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary, in 
the Diocese as above mentioned.

Sec. 4. The head of the Junior Department as elected 
by that body is ex-officio the Vice-President of this Associa­
tion in charge of that Department.

Sec. 5 . The Treasurer for the United Offering shall be 
elected by ballot once every three years, at the May meeting, 
in the same year as the triennial meeting of the Woman’s 
Auxiliary. Her election to take effect November 1 st o f that 
year. She shall hold office until her successor is elected and 
installed.

Sec. 6: Honorary officers may be elected by the Associa­
tion at any regular meeting.

A rticle V II.— Order of Business.

Section i . M onthly Meetings.

( 1 ) Prayers.
( 2 ) Roll Call.
( 3 ) Minutes o f Last Meeting.
(4 ) Report o f the Treasurer.
( 5 ) Report of the Treasurer for United Offering.
( 6 ) Report of the Educational Secretary.
( 7 ) Reports of the Vice-Presidents.
( 8 ) Miscellaneous Business.
( 9 ) Address.
(Each month a speaker representing either the Foreign, 

Domestic, Colored or Indian field o f work shall address the 
Association.)

( 1 0 ) Adjournment.
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Sec. 2. Order of business may be changed on the vote of 
ten members.

Sec. 3. Annual M eetings:

(1) Prayers.
(2) Roll Call.
(3) Minutes of Last Annual Meeting.
(4) Annual Report of the Secretary.
(5) Annual Report of the Treasurer.
(6) Annual Report of the Treasurer for United Offering.
(7) Annual Report of the Educational Secretary.
(8) Annual Report of the Junior Department.
(9) Address of the President.

(10) Unfinished business.
(11) Election o f officers.
(12) New business.
(13) Adjournment.

A rtic le  VIII.—A m e n d m e n t .

By-Laws may be adopted, amended, suspended or re­
pealed at any regular or annual meeting by a two-thirds ma­
jority vote, notice of proposed changes having been given at 
a previous meeting.

A rtic le  IX.
Roberts’ Rules of Order shall govern all meetings.
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EETINGS held in Synod Hall,' Kj l th Street 

^ M * i^ d ’ Amsterdam A^eriuei, first Thursday of each* 
month from November to May, inclusive, at 10.30 AIM.:

STumor departmentMembers will be notified of date and place of meeting.
These meetings are public, Ss AllChurchttiomen are cordially lihvitecl.
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